u-otL



ACTION SHEET
CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEETING OF 07/09/14
ITEM FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 06/30/14

ISSUE:

13.  Notification of Approval of Change Order No. 4 — Southwest Effluent Water Line
Project - Change Bore Diameter Across from NM 599 to Serve SWAN Park:
RMCI, Inc. (Bryan Romero)

FINANCE COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED AS CONSENT ITEM

Requested notification of approval of change order no. 4 for Southwest Effluent Water
Line Project — Change Bore Diameter across from NM 599 to serve SWAN Park with
RMCI Inc. in the total amount of $9,767.35 exclusive of gross receipts tax. Budget is
available in project fund.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS

STAFF FOLLOW-UP:

VOTE FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR TRUJILLO
Excused
COUNCILOR RIVERA X
COUNCILOR LINDELL
Excused
COUNCILOR MAESTAS X
CHAIRPERSON DOMINGUEZ X

3-17/14/FCMissue




Notification of the approval of Change Order # 4 related to a Field Directive given to the
contractor (RMCI, Inc.) to continue the boring process across NM599 for the 12”
diameter effluent water line that will serve SWAN Park. (Bryan Romero)

PUBLIC UTILITES COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved to forward to June 30™
Finance Committee and July 9" City Council as informational.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:
VOTE: FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR RIVERA, CHAIR X
COUNCILOR MAESTAS Absent
COUNCILOR BUSHEE X
COUNCILOR DIMAS Absent
COUNCILOR IVES X




Mexico

memo

Public Utilities Committee/Finance Committee/City Council

May 21, 2014

Via: Nick Schiavo, Public Utilities Department and Water Division Director /\)

From: Bryan Romero, Interim Wastewater Management Division Director é{‘/

Re:  Change Order Approval for Southwest Effluent Water Line Project CIP #934

ITEM
Notification of the Approval of Change Order #4 related to a Field Directive given to the Contractor

(RMC], Inc.) to continue the boring process across NM 599. This bore is needed for the 12” diameter
effluent water line that will serve the SWAN Park.

SUMMARY
This change order was required to increase the bore casing size across NM599 from 24 inch diameter
to 36 inch diameter due to an unsuccessful attempt in which the 24 inch diameter bore failed due to
large sized rocks being encountered. The suggested change of upsizing the bore is so the large sized
rocks will be able to go through the larger auger. It is noted that anytime a bore is being done the
contractor cannot guarantee its success due to the unpredictability of soil conditions that maybe
encountered. If'this 36 inch diameter bore attempt fails then the next option will be to conventionally
trench across NM599, which will be a large endeavor due to traffic mitigation measures that will be
required for the work.

I spoke with the City Manager and the Purchasing Office related to the bore and recommended that
approval be given as soon as possible in order to move forward in ordering the 36” diameter casing
since there is a 3 week time frame from ordering to delivery. The main reasons given for approving
this work as soon as possible were; to reduce delay related costs (i.e. $12,000 cost for covering and
then re-digging a new bore pit), and to minimize project delays. The bore pit could not remain open
for an extended period of time due to safety regulations. The Purchasing Officer indicated to go
forward with the change order process with the City Manager’s signature and to take this item
forward as informational item to the Governing Body.

It is noted that this change order also incorporates a reduction in cost due to removing the work
defined under Additive Alternate 1. This was done so the funds and budget would be available for
the costs associated with the bore.

C:\Users\salopez\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\KNWXSVEWACC
MEMOQ 5-2-14.doc



Background information for Bid Additive 1- The Village Plaza Developer was responsible for the

construction of the water line that traverses their development as a condition in their Development
Agreement. In order to facilitate this work, CIP 934 bidding documents included this work as
Additive Alternate 1 and was incorporated in the project budget. The Developer chose to contract

~ directly with the Contractor but utilized the bid pricing from the bid received under CIP 934. If Bid
Additive Alternative 1 was utilized, the Developer would have had to remit payment to the City for
this work prior to the issuance of Notice to Proceed.

Change Order Summary

Change Order #4 results in a decrease in the contract amount of $9,767.35 (see table below).

Change Order Brief Description Amount (Not Including Tax)
1 Culvert Extension $ 8,918.10
2 Cathodic Protection $12,484,58
3 Actual Field Quantity $24,482.37
Adjustment
14 Change Bore from 24 to 36 “ | $71,460.15
Diameter
4 Removing Additive Alternate 1 | ($81,227.50)
form Contract amount
Total | $36,117.70
Cc: Robert Rodarte, Purchasing
File

C:\Users\salopez\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\KNWXSV8W\CC

MEMO 5-2-14.doc




CHANGE ORDER
For:
SOU T HWEST EFFLUENT WATER LINE PROJECT

TO:  RMClIne. Bid i 14/14/B
P.0. Box 91447 CIr #934
Albuguerque, NM 87199 Change Order #: 4

You sve hereby divected to make the following changes in this contract:

CHANGE ORDER No. 4

This chenge order is required to remove the Additive Alternate 1 from the contract and to modify
the contract amount for costs associated with the change in the bore diameter across from NM
" 599 from 24 inch to 36 inch diameter,

Decrease in Contract Amount due to removing costs
associated with work described under Additive
Alternate 1= 5(81,227.50)

Costs associated with the change in bore
diameter from 24 inch to 36 inch (not inel. Tax)
=$71,460.15

Total Cost of Change Order 4 Exclusive of
NMGRT = $(9,767.35)

The work covered by this order shall be performed under the same terms and conditions as At

which is included in the original confraet.

Original COMTACE HINC.....v0rtviervionscrsevrreereneesersreneresesesessasensitorens 100 Calendar Days
Net change in contract {ime by previous change orders. ......... - 2 Calendar Days-
Net Change in contract time by this change order.,......c........ P 35 Calendar Days
New CONtLact tMe .vurevreereisieerarsoneriisnnannen e Ceererran, 137 Culendar Days
Original conlract sum,........ ROPTRTI 3 976,097.00

Net change by previous change orders. .. ..., $ 45,885.37
Contract sun prior fo this change order........ ereveeents cererrrreiraree $1,021,982,37
Contract sum will be increased BY........vvnrvevninerinieennnns e s e, $  71,460.15
Contract sum decreased by (Removal of Additive Altemnate 1),. w $ (81,227.50)
New coniract sum including this change order.............ovevnvuie. Neiredieses $1,012,215.02

DPlease review, sign and return all copies of this ehange oxder as soon us possible for final approval.
CHANGES APPROVED:

Contracior: RMCI I_uc o
By, mtos =
rlﬂe y/) yﬁ(//‘// ,/I(
Date Y ~75~///

/ 5 ,M»z/ / /y-, - Date: "71 -
f Snn .

Pr?(Engmacr City,
Duate: %/ Z 9 / ;

Waltew, chann nren( Dmsxon
el v
=

L T SPE iy f SIS,
i f30lew a

7‘[' /L{

Recommended By:

Reconunended By:

f:" s, T
Recommended By N . Date:
~~" Finance Director ARV

3 /; ] ( . Date:

Approved By: L=
Cily Manager or Mayor 7






